STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1963 No. 2085

The Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland (Dissolution) Order in Council 1963

PART II

THE PUBLIC SERVICE

Establishment of Central African Pension Agency

27.—(1) There is hereby established a Central African Pension Agency (hereinafter referred to as "the Pension Agency") which shall consist of the officer for the time being performing the functions of Pensions Officer of the Government of Southern Rhodesia.

(2) In carrying out the duties of the Pension Agency such officer shall not be deemed to be acting on behalf of the Government of Southern Rhodesia; and the Pension Agency shall so far as possible, in any matter concerning persons resident in either Northern Rhodesia or Nyasaland, act through the agency of the Pensions Officer of the Government of Northern Rhodesia or of Nyasaland, as the case may be.

(3) The Governments of the three Territories may at any time, in accordance with any representations made by or otherwise with the agreement of the Trustees, jointly appoint another person or body to be the Pension Agency.